

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel. RACHEL
H. MITCHELL, Maricopa County
Attorney,

Petitioner;

v.

THE HONORABLE KATHERINE
COOPER, JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
in and for the County of Maricopa,

Respondent Judge;

-and-

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT

Real Party in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court No.
CR-22-0227-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 22-0152

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CR2004-005097

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA JUSTICE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST LONNIE BASSETT**

Karen S. Smith (No. 33494)
Randal McDonald (No. 32008)
ARIZONA JUSTICE PROJECT
4001 N. 3rd Street, Suite 401
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Karen.Smith@azjusticeproject.org
Randal.McDonald@asu.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Justice Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RESPONDENT JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT, AT THE TIME HE WAS SENTENCED, MR. BASSETT COULD NOT LEGALLY HAVE RECEIVED A SENTENCE THAT PROVIDED THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>JESSUP</i> DOES NOT CREATE CONFLICTING PRECEDENT THAT REQUIRES REVIEW.....	10
III. THE RESPONDENT JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT <i>JONES</i> DOES NOT AFFECT THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF MR. BASSETT’S NATURAL LIFE SENTENCE UNDER <i>MILLER</i>	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	11
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 248 Ariz. 138 (2020).....	5, 7
<i>Crespin v. Ryan</i> , 46 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	1, 2, 6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	5, 6, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	2, 12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	6
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 251 Ariz. 203 (2022).....	8
<i>State v. Dansdill</i> , 246 Ariz. 593 (App. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206 (2016)	3, 9
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 235 Ariz. 571 (App. 2014).....	4, 10, 11
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 253 Ariz. 201 (App. 2022).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	3
<i>Viramontes v. Attorney General of Arizona</i> , No. CV-16-00151-TUC-RM, 2021 WL 977170 (D. Ariz. March 16, 2021)	6

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-703 (1994).....5
A.R.S. § 13-7169
A.R.S. § 41-1604.094
